[bookmark: _GoBack]BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES
APRIL 18, 2016

The Board of Zoning Appeals met in regular session on Monday, April 18, 2016 in Room 260 Municipal Building. 

Members present: 

Mr. Fred Sims, Chairman			
Ms. Evett Davis				Ms. Elmyria Chivers
Rev. Garry Kerr, Vice-Chair			Mr. Charles Paschal				
Mr. Thelonious Jones				Mr. Quincy Jordan
Mr. Ethoin Rowe				Mr. Chris Booker
				
Those Absent:

Mr. Jamie Dukes				Mr. Jerry Brigham
Mr. Nicholas Gladd
Wayne Brown, City Attorney			Robert W. Austin, Zoning Administrator

Also present: 

Melanie Wilson, Director Planning & Development
Christopher (Roy) Publico, Code Enforcement
Lois Schmidt, Recording Secretary
Andrew McKenzie, City Attorney
	
Chairman Sims called the meeting to order at 2:30 p.m.

1. Minutes from March 21, 2016

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Booker to APPROVE the minutes from March 21, 2016; seconded by Board Member Mr. Jordan. MOTION carried unanimously.

2. BZA-16-05 - Ray O. Newman, on behalf of Doris Dickens – Section 33-5 (b) - Hardship renewal request for a manufactured home as a second living unit at 3821 Belair Road. Tax Map 052-0-038-00-0 Zoned A (Agriculture)

· Director Wilson presented the staff report and asked that it be entered into the record.
The following are the findings:

1. The property was found to be in a safe and sanitary condition.
2. The exterior of the building is in good repair.
3. Stairways, decks and porches are in good repair.
4. Floors, wall and ceilings are clean and in good repair.
5. All plumbing was in good working order.
6. Water heating facilities are operating appropriately.
7. The heating and cooling facilities are operating appropriately.
8. A smoke detector was required to be installed and operating properly.  The property owner was notified of this in person and in writing and the inspector revisited the property on April, 8, 2016 and found the smoke detector in place.
9. Some yard debris was present, along with some general debris, and the property owner was notified that the debris must be removed in a timely manner.

There was no applicant present.  Applicant is not required to be present for a hardship renewal.

Chairman Mr. Sims asked for the Staff recommendation.

Director Wilson stated Staff recommends approval of this hardship renewal.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Mr. Jones that BZA-16-05 be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Ms. Davis. MOTION carried unanimously.

3. BZA-16-06 – Capers & Associates, on behalf of T. J. Scholer LLC – Section 22-1 and 8-8 (a) – requesting a variance from the front setback requirements to construct a covered patio addition to Wild Wings Café located at 3035 Washington Road that will be located 45 feet from the right-of-way of Washington Road where 50 feet is required. Tax Map 011-0-082-01-0 – Zoned B-2 (General Business)

· Director Wilson presented the staff report and asked that it be entered into the record.
The following are the findings:

1. The applicant is requesting a front setback variance of five (5) feet in order to construct a 16.5 ft. x 67 ft. covered patio addition on the front of his restaurant. The applicant is requesting the variance to erect the addition 45 feet from the Washington Road right-of-way. In this location, the required front setback is 50 feet.
2. Section 8-8 (a) and 22-4 of the zoning regulations states that the minimum front setback in a block face with non-uniform front setbacks shall be the average of the front yards of existing structures on the block face, which in this case if 50 feet.
3. The uncovered portion of the patio would be located in the front setback, but does not require a variance because it will not contain walls or other obstructions.
4. Washington Road is an urban principal arterial and serves as a major east-west corridor connecting Columbia and Richmond Counties. The basic road profile is four travel lanes with a flush median turn lane. Turn lanes are present at major intersections and at the Interstate 20 interchange.
5. In the vicinity of the subject property, Washington Road has annual average daily traffic of 35,700 vehicles, based on 2014 GDOT traffic counts. 
6. The addition of the patio will necessitate the removal of approximately six (6) parking spaces in front of the restaurant. Even with the removal of these spaces, the restaurant will still meet the minimum parking requirements.   
7. The plan to cover the porch would not deviate from the established building line of other structures on the block face. 
8. A representative with the Traffic Engineering Department stated that the proposed addition would not affect the visual line of sight for motorists, specifically for those using the adjacent public alley.

Mr. Mark Capers, Capers & Associates, Augusta was present on behalf of the petition.

Mr. Capers stated his company will be the general contractor for the job.  The request is to add a covered patio to an existing parking area that will encroach into the required front setback.

Ms. Nand Patel, 3039 Washington Road, Augusta stated her family owns the Travel Lodge motel adjacent to where the patio area is proposed on the subject property.  She questioned the height of the roof line for the covered patio.  They have building mounted signage along there building that is currently visible to passing motorist. Obstructing this signage would interfere with their business. 

Mr. Capers stated the roof will be 14 feet high with open sides.  The patio itself will have a 48” wrought iron railing surrounding it, per Code.

Board Member Mr. Jones stated he understands the plight of a struggling business. He asked if a compromise could be found that would help the Patels.

Mr. ______ Patel  explained that they added the lettering to the building for better visibility. The glut of freestanding signs along Washington Road obscured their motel.  The building signage aids their visibility.

Board Member Ms. Davis asked for clarification that the Patels are worried the building sign will be blocked.

Mr. Patel agreed. He stated much of their business is drive-by and without it the business would suffer. The existing fence that separates the property already caused some problems as it makes it difficult for a big truck to make the turn into the mote.

Director Wilson explained that the existing fence is permissible.

Board Member Ms. Chivers asked if the motel has a freestanding street sign.

Mr. Patel said yes as the maximum allowed height and lighted.

Board Member Mr. Paschal explained to the Patels that if the petitioner simply reduces the size of the covered patio by five feet he would not need a variance at all. The height is not the question before the Board.

Board Member Ms. Davis agreed and repeated the variance request is for the front setback not the height. The height as presented is permitted.

Director Wilson agreed and suggested the petitioner and the Patels might and meet and discuss the issue to see if they might find a workable solution but the height of the proposed patio roof is in compliance.

Board Member Mr. Kerr asked for clarification that there will be no solid walls on the patio so you could see right through it.

Mr. Patel stated they are concerned the structure itself will still block their building sign.

Chairman Mr. Sims asked for the Staff recommendation.

Director Wilson stated the Staff recommends approval.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Ms. Davis that BZA-16-06 be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Paschal. MOTION carried unanimously.

4. BZA-16-07 – Finuf Signs, on behalf of Crossroads Fellowship Inc. – Section 28-B-7 (c) and Section 7 – requesting a variance to allow a new illuminated sign for Crossroads Fellowship Church located at 3875 Wrightsboro Road that will be 12 feet in height and contain 44.68 square feet in area where the height is limited to 6 feet and the area to 24 square feet with no illumination. Tax Map 039-0-027-00-0 - Zoned A (Agriculture) with Special Exception (Z-87-20)

· Director Wilson presented the staff report and asked that it be entered into the record.
The following are the findings:

1. The subject property is a 17.37-acre tract that is wooded except for the area of the church, a parking lot and the additional buildings.  
2. The property has a base zoning of A (Agriculture) and a Special Exception was granted for a church in 1987 (Z-87-20).
3. Land use in the immediate vicinity of the church include a manufactured home park, commercial uses, another church and residences located on large tracts.
4. The church buildings and parking are located approximately 225 feet off the right-of-way of Wrightsboro Road.
5. The residential structure(s) appear to be served by an access drive that connects to Maddox Road on the west side of the subject property.
6. The property contains approximately 260 feet of frontage on Wrightsboro Road. The proposed sign would not be a dominant feature on a lot with this much road frontage.
7. The proposed sign would be located more than 100 feet from the nearest single family use, a distance requirement designed to minimize the impact of illuminated signs on residences.
8. The petition requests the sign to be internally illuminated but it will not contain a message board.
9. Wrightsboro Road, a principal arterial street, has annual average daily traffic of 8,460 vehicles, based on 2014 GDOT traffic counts.
10. Recent improvements on Wrightsboro Road elevated the road approximately five (5) feet to accommodate drainage. The petitioner is asking for the twelve (12) foot height allowance to allow for the sign to be visible from Wrightsboro Road.
11. Officials from Augusta Engineering Department do not feel this sign request will cause any traffic hazard.

Mr. Eddie Larson, Finuf Signs, 428 Park West Blvd., Augusta and Mr. Barney Bell, 1703 Goshen Rd., Augusta were present on behalf of the petition.  

Mr. Larson stated the church is requesting the new sign as a result of the Wrightsboro Road improvements that have raised the road five feet.  This makes the current sign almost invisible.

Mr. Bell agreed and stated that prior to construction the sign was level with the road now it is below the grade of the roadbed.

There were no concerned citizens.

Chairman Mr. Sims asked for the Staff recommendation.

Director Wilson stated the Staff recommends approval.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Ms. Davis that BZA-16-07 be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Rev. Kerr. MOTION carried unanimously.

5. BZA-16-08 – Cheatham Fletcher Scott Architects, on behalf of Fluor Corporation – Section 8-1(b) – requesting a variance to erect a fence around the front yard of 656 Milledge Road that would be 5 feet in height with decorative piers that would be 8 foot 8 inches in height at various points along the fence. The Ordinance limits front yard fences to 4 feet in height. Tax Map 034-2-050-00-0 Zoned R-1 (One-family Residential)

· Director Wilson presented the staff report and asked that it be entered into the record.
The following are the findings:

1. The applicant is requesting to erect brick pillars that are approximately eight feet eight inches (8’8”) in height. The fence measures approximately five (5) feet, with the knee wall being two (2) foot above grade and the railing being three (3) feet tall.  The proposed pillars will be located at the two entrance driveways and also at the property corners. 
2. The applicant will remove the existing six (6) foot tall, black chain link fence.
3. Section 8-1(b) of the zoning ordinance limits fence height to a maximum of four (4) feet in a required front yard. The proposed fence totals five (5) feet in height with the pillars being taller.
4. The surrounding area includes low-to-medium density development that primarily consists of single-family detached residences on large lots and in a number of different styles.  
5. The Augusta Country Club is located opposite of the subject property on Milledge Road.
6. Fences on other residences in the vicinity vary in style and height. The proposed fence will be similar in height to its immediate neighbors.
7. The property is located in the Summerville local historic district and the fence design and materials received approval by the Historic Preservation Commission on February 25, 2016.

Mr. Cameron Scott, Cheatham, Fletcher, Scott Architects, Eighth Street, Augusta was present on behalf of the petition.

Mr. Scott stated this property was allowed to fall into disrepair for at least fifteen years.  The new owners are investing a sizable amount of money to restore the property.  They are requesting this decorative front fence to replace the existing chain link for aesthetic purposes but also to provide security to the property.

Mr. Lucien Williams, 606 Milledge Road, Augusta was present in support of the petition. He stated that as nearby neighbor he is thrilled with the improvements being made to the subject property.

There were no other concerned citizens present.

Chairman Mr. Sims asked for the Staff recommendation.

Director Wilson stated the Staff recommends approval.

A MOTION was made by Board Member Ms. Chivers that BZA-16-08 be APPROVED; seconded by Board Member Mr. Jones. MOTION carried unanimously.

New Business:

Director Wilson reported that she is holding a workshop for the Augusta Commission to explain the overall mission of Planning and Development and current and future trends and step to take Augusta in to the future. This will deal with the “why, where, and how of Land Use.”

She suggested any board member interested in attending contact the office for the time and place.

MEETING ADJOURNED


Melanie Wilson,
Director


MW/ls

Lois Schmidt, Recording Secretary

